Board Office Use: Ley ™ °

File ID Number

Committee

Introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

Aemo

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent
Timc*- *Yhite, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

Apri 013

Amendment No. 2, Lease Agreement- Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. -
Havenscourt New Classroom & Cafeteria Building Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education to Amendment No. 2, Lease
Agreement with Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. for additional Modular
Services for the Havenscourt New Classroom & Cafeteria Building Project
in an additional amount not to exceed $36,000.00, increasing previous
contract amount from $143,100.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$179,100.00.

A temporary restroom facility needs to be provided for the temporary
kitchen/cafeteria for the duration of the project this is required by the Division
of State Architect.

0.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,




Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.klZ.ca.us

opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education to Amendment No. 2, Lease
Agreement with Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. for additional Modular
Services for the Havenscourt New Classroom & Cafeteria Building Project
in an additional amount not to exceed $36,000.00, increasing previous
contract amount from $143,100.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$179,100.00.

County School Facilities Fund

e Lease Agreement Contract including scope of work




AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO LEASE
AGREEMENT CONTRACT

Ihis Amenament Is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc.

(CONTRACTOR) OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on June 17 2010. and the parties agree to

———

amend that Agreement as foliows:

1. Services: [J The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed.

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results,
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work.

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project provide extension
of the lease of six portables.

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed.

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 1 year, 9 months and the amended
expiration date is June 30, 2014.

3. Compensation: [ The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed.
If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by

X Increase of $36,000.00 to original contract amount
[l Decrease of $ to original contract amount

and the new contract total is One hundred and seventy-nine thousand, one hundred dollars and no cents.

4. Remaining Provisions: Ali other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

[] There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [0 This contract has previously been amended as follows:

) Amount of
No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Increase (Decrease)
The scope of the project is to relocate a temporary restroom
! 4-28-2010 portable from the Cox campus to the Havenscourt campus. $8.500.00

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Bogrd-efEduggtion, and the Superintendent as their designee.

OAKLANDAINIFMAD SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRACTOR

gar Rakectraw Ir Serretarv D:
Boarc De .
Timot , Date

Facilities, Planhing and Manégement

File ID Number:
Introduction Da
Enactment Numr
E Date
B

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 [ Contract No. |P.O. No.













Recommendation

Fiscat In act

Attachments

www.ousd k12.ca.us

Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools | der the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functionat roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students 1d teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first stt in that direction.

Amendment No. 1 to Agree  2nt for Professional Services with Gary
Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc. for additional Modular Services for the
Havenscourt New Classroom & Cafeteria Building Project in an additional
amount not to exceed $8,500.00, increasing previous contract amount
from $134,600.00 to a not to exceed amount of $143,100.00.

The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B.

e Professional  vices Contract including scope of work







Board Office Use: Legislative File info.
File ID Number 0. O

N (AU Committee Fauwti q l ;:]’,

i W iy 2 avities

PR O Introduction Date | 3-16-2010

A Enactment )

LRI | Y Number ZO -0 HOZ-

Enactment Date 22410 A H

)

To Board of Education
From Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Assistant Superintende ilities Planning and Management
Board Meeting Date March 24, 2010 /(;K?mﬁg
Subject Professional Services Contract - Gary Doupnik Manufacturing - Havenscourt

New Classroom & Cafeteria Building Project

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of a Professional Services Agreement with
Gary Doupnik Manufacturing for Portable Relocation Services on behalf of the
District at Havenscourt New Classroom & Cafeteria Building Project, in an
amount not-to exceed $134,600.00. The term of this Agreement shall
commence on June 17, 2010 and shall conclude no later than March 31, 2013.

Background The installation of six (6) interim portables will temporarily accommodate the
site’s growth in enrotlment until the new Cafeteria/Classroom building is
completed.

Local Business 0.00%

Participation

Percentage

Strategic Alignment Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an

academnic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

.

www.ousd.k12.ca.us




R

0L 3SIRCT

Recommendation Approvat by the Board of Education of a Professionat Services Agreement with
Gary Doupnik Manufacturing for Portable Relocation Services on behalf of the
District at Havenscourt New Classrcom & Cafeteria Building Project, in an
amount not-to exceed $134,600.00. The term of this Agreement shalt
commence on June 17, 2010 and shall conclude no later than March 31, 2013.

Fiscal Impact The funding source for this project is General Obligation Bond-Measure B,

Attachments » Professional Services Contract inctuding scope of work

www.ousd k12.ca.us







-
»
Pro

8.

10.

fessional Services Contract

Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shail be and act
as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered
officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitied to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided
employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD’s emplo are normally entitied, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment
Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state, and focal
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's
employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with
the sole authority for controffing and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only in the resvits
obtained.

Local, Smail Local and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program (USL/SLRBE): There is a twenty percent (20%)
minimum participation requirement for ail professional service contracts over the informal bidding threshoid {Public Contract Code
Section 20111). Contractors shall comply with the twenty percent (20%) iocal business participation requirement at a rate of ten percent
(10%) local and 10% small local and/or small locat resident business participation. The requirement may be wholly satisfied by a City of
Oakland certified business. Business entities must be certified by the City of Oakland in order to earn credit toward meeting the twenty
percent parlicipation requivement. A copy of the District’s S/SUUSLRBE Policy can be obtained for the OUSD website: www.cusd.k1Z 15

a. For purposes of establishing a threshold for determining the application of the L/SUSLRBE Program only, informal professional
service contracts are valued at or under the current year's threshold pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20111. (For 2009
the threshold is $76,700, subject to change in 2010). All professional services contracts below the current threshold must include
outreach to certified local firms such that @ minimum of three local firms are included in the solicitation.

b. Iniight of the twenty percent LISLISLRBE participation requirement for formally bid professional service contracts, good faith effort
documentation is not necessary.

c. Upon satisfying the twenty percent requirement, a Contractor will earn two (2) preference points. Three additional preference
points may be earmed at a rate of one point for every additional ten percent participation up to fifty percent participation of the total
contract doltars attributable to local certified firms.

d. Joint Venture and Menior Protégé Agreements. I a professional services contractor is abie 1o develop a Joint Venture or “Mentor-
Protégé” relationship with a certified SLBE or SLRBE, the mentor or Joint Venture partners will enjoy the benefit of credits against
the participation requirement. In order to earn credit for Joint Venture or Mentor-Protégé relationships, the Agreement must be
submitted for approval by proposal due date for professional services contracts. Joint Venture Applications and elements of a
District approved Mentor Protegé refation are available upon reguest.

Insurance:

9.1 Without in any way limiting CONTRACTOR's liability under any other section of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR will maintain in
force, during the full term of the Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and coverages:

9.1.1 Workers’ Compensation Employers’ Liability limits not less than each $1,000,000 each accident, per disease, and
aggregate. CONTRACTOR's Workers' Compensation insurance policy shall contain a Waiver of Subrogation. in the event
CONTRACTOR is self-insured, it shall furnish Certificate of Permission 1o Self-Insure signed by Department of Industrial
Relations Administration of Self-Insurance, State of California.

9.1.2 CONTRACTOR's right to self-insure is subject to approval by the Distict. As a conditicn to such approval,
CONTRACTOR shall submit to the District evidence that CONTRACTOR maintains sufficient financial resources for said self-
insurance.

9.1.3 Commercial General Liability Insurance or Business Owners Policy with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence
Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and
Completed Operations. This liability insurance shall include but shall not be limited to protection against claims arising from
bodily and personal injury (including death resulting therefrom) and damage to property resulting from CONTRACTOR's or
subcontractor's or sub-CONTRACTOR's operations.

9.1.4 Comprehensive or Business Owners Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence
Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, including Owned and Non-owned and hired auto coverage, as
applicable.

9.2 General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance policies shall be endorsed to provide the following:
9.2.1 Name as Additionai Insured District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, and Representatives.
9.2.2 That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the Additional Insured, with respect to any
claims arising out of this Agreement, and that insurance applies separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit

is brought.

9.3 All policies shall be endorsed 1o provide thirty (30) days' advance written notice to District of cancellation, non-renewal or
reduction in coverage, and certificates of all policies and endorsements shall be mailed to the following address:

Rev. 6/24/2009




f’rofesslonal Services Contract

16.

Rev. 6/24/2009

Timothy E£. White, Assistant Superintendent
Oakland Unified Schoofl District

Department of Faciliies Planning and Management
955 High Street

Oakland, California 94601

9.4  Insurance shall be provided by an admitted California insurance company with a current Best's Key Rating of A minus (A-) or
better. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form, CONTRACTOR shall maintain such coverage
continuously throughout the term of this Agreement and, without lapse, for a period of four years beyond the Agreement expiration, to
he effect that, shouid occurrences during the Agreement term give rise to claims made after expiration of the Agreement, such claims
shall be covered by such ciaims-made policies.

9.5 Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage that includes a general annual aggregate limit or
provides that claims investigation or legai defense costs be included in such general annual aggregate limit, such general annual
aggregate limit shall be double the occurrence or claims limits specified above.

9.6 Certificates of insurance evidencing all coverage's above shall be furnished to District before commencing any operations under
this Agreement, with complete copies of policies promptly upon District request. Approval of the insurance by District shall not relieve
or decrease the liability of CONTRACTOR hereunder.

9.7  District may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement immediately, without notice to CONTRACTOR and without opportunity
to cure the default, in the event of any lapse of required insurance coverage. District may, at its sole option, secure sufficient
insurance coverage to replace any required insurance coverage, which bas lapsed, and CONTRACTOR hereby acknowtedges its
liability to reimburse District for ail costs associated with such replacement insurance coverage. CONTRACTOR shall be respensible
for any and ali uninsured losses.

98 1 CONTRACTOR is an association, joint venture or partnership, the association, joint venture or partnership shail be insured by
any one of the following methods:

9.8.1 Separate insurance policies issued with the association, joinl venture or partnership as named insured; All insurance
policies required by this Agreement of one of the participants to include the association, joint venture or partnership as named
insured; The association, joint venture or partnership must be a named insured on ail of the policies required by this
Agreement.

. Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the

performance of this Agreement.

. Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express

prior written consent of OUSD.

Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination
against any employee engaged in the work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical
condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal
and California laws including, but not fimited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and QUSD policy. In addition, the CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by
all its subcontractor(s).

. Drug-Free / Smoke Free Policy. No dsugs, alcohol, andfor smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on

OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use drugs on these sites.

. Indemnificati CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees

from:

a. any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation in connection
with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend QUSD and its
elective board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or
subcontractor furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement.
This provision survives termmation of this Agreement ;

b. CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold District, its directors, officers, agents, employees and representatives harmless
from and against ail claims, demands and judgments of any description arising out of or alleged to have arisen out of performance
or nonperformance of the services under this Agreement to the extent that such claims, demands and judgments are the result of
any error, omission or negligent act of CONTRACTOR or any person employed or agent engaged by CONTRACTOR.

c. CONTRACTOR shall place in its sub contracting / sub-consulting agreements and cause its sub-contractors / sub-
CONTRACTORSs to agree to indemnities, defense and insurance obiigations in the exact form and substance of those contained
herein, each naming the District as an additional beneficiary or insured.

Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement
shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shall have alt right, title
and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the




»

Frofessional Services Contract

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR censents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and
distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium, These matters include, without limitation, drawings, plans,
specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, ariwork, copy, posters,
billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other
original works of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORSs in connection with the
Services perfermed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and
all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD.

Suspension of Work: District may, without cause, order CONTRACTOR, in writing, o suspend, delay or interrupt the Work, for such
periods of time as District may determine, in its sole discretion. Suspension shall be effected by delivery to CONTRACTOR of notice
of suspension specifying the extent to which performance of the Work under the Agreement is suspended, and the date upon which
suspension becomes effactive, which shall be no less than seven (7) calendar days from the date the notice of suspension is
delivered.

Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any
other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement.

Termination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shail compensate
CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. in addition, OUSD may terminate this Agreement
for cause should CONTRACTOR fait to perform any part of this Agreement. in the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure
the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant 1o this
Agreement, CONTRACTOR shail pay the additional cost.

No Rights in rd P 3s. This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as
expressly provided herein.

OUSD’s Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR’s Employees andfor Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate the
CONTRACTOR's work in any way that QUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD's evaluation may include,
without limitation:

a. Reguesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and
each of their performance.

b. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s).

Limitation of OUSD Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD’s financial obligations under this Agreement shall be
limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no
eveni, shall OUSD be liable, regardiess of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or
incidental damages, including, but not limited to, Jost profits or revenue, arising out of or in connection with this Agreement for the
services performed in connection with this Agreement.

Confidentiality. The CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personne!, employee(s), andfor subcontractor(s) shall
maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that
student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws conceming the maintenance and disclosure of
student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement.

Conflict of Interest, CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other laws
regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of QUSD to perform any service by this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between
CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in
either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result
of such change will be brought to CUSD's attention in writing.

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 ef seq.
and Section 87100 ef seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which
constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this
Agreement, which might constitute a viotation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD of this information.

Integration/Ent.  Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all
prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a
written instrument executed by both Parties.

Litigation: If any litigation is initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable
attorney’s fees and costs. This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, CA and is governed by the laws of the State of California.

Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to CONTRACTOR until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the State Administrator, the Board of Education, and/or the Interim Superintendent as their designee.

Signature Authority. Each party has the fuil power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing
this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.

Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts
together shalt be construed as one document.

incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference.

Rev. 6/24/2009



















School District of Alameda County, State of
California

(PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORIGINAL AND A DUPLICATE BOND MUST BE
SIGNED BY THE SURETY OR SURETIES AND THE PRINCIPAL AND EACH
SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED BY A LICENSED CALIFORNIA NOTARY,
AND ACCOMPANIED BY A CALIFORNIA NOTARY’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
FORM AND NOTORIAL SEAL.)

Oakland Unified School District Section 00420
[School Name] Fathful Performance Bond
[Project Description] Version 3/16/2005
Project No. XOXXX Page 30f 3

KXIXXIXKXX












"Bond Issued in Duplicate”
"Corrected Original"

PREMIUM IS FOR CONTRACT TERM AND IS SUBJECT TO
ADJUSTMENT BASED ON FINAL CONTRACT PRICE.

N

. Premium included in Performance Bond
Sectic 00 30 g, 4No 920493504

OAKLAND UN. “HOOL DISTRICT
CON RACIT \ MENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT: That

WHEREAS, Gary Doupnik Marifartiring inc.
P.O. Box 527
Loomis, CA 85650

(Insert name and aduress uf contractor)

as contractor and principal, has this day entered into a contract with the Oakland Unified
School District of Alameda County, State of California, to perform all the work and
furnish all the labor, materials, mechanical workmanship, transporiation and services in
accordance with the plans(s) and specifications therefore required in the performance
thereof, as is more fully set forth in said contract, which said contract is hereunto annexed
and made a part hereof is entitled : Relocate Six (6) 24'x40' Portable Classrooms from Cox

Elementary Scheol to Havenscourt Middle School

(Insert contract title, including project name and number)
and

WHEREAS, the OQakland Unified School District, in accordance with California
Civil Code sections 3247 and 3248, requires public works contractors to file with the
body by whom such contract was awarded a good and sutticient bond to secure payment
to and the claims of 1) any persons named in Section 3181 of the Californta Civil Code;
2) amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor
performed under the contract; or 3) for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld,
and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees
of the contractor and subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment
Insurance Code with respect to the work and labor performed under said public works
contract. Section 3248 further requires that the surety (ies) on said bond securing said
claim and payment will pay for the payments, claims and obligations described herein
and in case suit is brought upon the bond, said surety (ies) shall pay a reasonable
attorney’s fee, to be fixed by the court.

WITNESSETH: That the contractor and principal named herein above, and
Continental Casualty Comnany

__ 2210 Plaza Drl\/e, Ste. 150, Rockiin, CA 95765

(Insert name and address of surety)

Qakland Unified Scheot District Section 00430
[Project School Name] Contractar’s Bond
[Project Deseription] Version 3/15/2005

Project No. XXXXX
XXIXKI05 Page 10of 4



as surcty, are held and firmly bond unto all materialmen and persons named in Califomia
Civil Code section 3181, and others having claims to which reference is made herein

above, who may furnish materials, provisions, or other supplies, teams, impiements, or
machinery to the said contractor, for the said work contracted to be done, and all persons
who may perform work and labor of any kind or nature upon the same and their assigns
and unto the State of California acting by and through the California Employment
Stabilization Commission for the amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act
with respect to such work or labor, in the sum of _One Hundred Thrity-Four Thousand

Six Hundred and No/100

Dollars($ 134.660.00 - ).

(Insert bond amouth which must be 100% of the totaf contract amount})

lawful money of the United States of America, being not less than the total amount
payable by the terms of said contract, for which payment well and truly to be made we
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly ar
severally, as witnessed by these present;

In accordance with California Civil Code sections 3247 and 3248, the condition
of the above obligation is such that if the contractor in said contract named and
referenced herein. or subcontractors of said contractor, shall fail to pay: 1) any persons
named in Section 3181 of the California Civil Code; 2) amounts due under the
Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under the
contract; or 3) for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the
Empioyment Development Department from the wages of employees of the contractor
and subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with
respect to the work and labor performed under said public works contract and for any
materials, provisions, provender or other supplies, or teams, implements or machinery
used in, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work
or labor thercon of any kind, the said surety will pay for the same in an amount not to
exceed the sum hereinbefore specified, and also in case suit is brought upon such bond, a
reasonable attorney’s fee to be fixed by the Court in connection with said claim or claims,
otherwise, this bond shalt be null and void.

No alteration of any provision of said contract or in said plans or specifications
agreed to between the said contractor and the Oakland Unified School District, as may be
made by its authorized representative(s) shall operate 10 relieve any surety or sureties
from liability on this bond, and consent to make such alterations is hereby given, and the
said surety and sureties hereby waives the provisions of California Civil Code Section
2819,

This bond is hereby sealed with our seals and dated this
25 day of  February 2010 by usas
surety or sureties.

Oakland Unified School Distnct Section 00430
[Project School Name] Contractor's Bond
[Project Description] Version 311572005

Project No. XXXXX
XXIXXI05 Page 2 of 4




(PLEASE NOTE TIUAT TIIE ORIGINAL AND A DUPLICATE BOND MUST BE
SIGNED BY THE SURETY OR SURETIES AND THE PRINCIPAL AND EACH
SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED BY A LICENSED CALIFORNIA NOTARY,

AND ACCOMPANIED BY A C* ™ "FORNIA NOTARY’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
FORM AND NOTORI "~ SEAL))
SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR AND PRINCIPAL

1 the undersigned certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of

California, that I am a duly authorized signatory of the Contractor.
Gary Doupnik Manufacturing, Inc.

By:

By: @\\VJ\N\/% : M
(Seal)

Dated: Q\ LG, |Q

SIGNATURE OF SURETY
I the undersigned certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California, thatlam a duly authorized signatory of the Surety.

Name of Surety.
Continental Casualty Company

Address of Surety:
2210 Plaza Drive, Ste. 150

Rocklin, CA 95765
(city) (State)

By: —
By: > -

Wrew Seal
Re Sey, Attorney-in-Fact

Dated: Febri=ni 25,2010

(PLEASE NO1E THAT A BOND EXECUTED BY A CORPORATE SURETY MUST
BE ACCOMPANIED BY A VALID POWER-OF ATTORNEY IDENTIFYING THE
AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY(IES) FOR THE SURETY )

The forgoing bond has been accepted and approved by the Oakland Unified School
District in an open meeting of the State Administrator and Board of Education this

24th  day of March ,2010
7 <~
4‘%@ 4 —
Oakiand Unified School Distnct Edgar Rakestraw, Jr., SECTERNY o, 00 00430
[Project School Name] Board of Education Contractor's Bond
[Project Description] Version 3/15/2005

Project No. XXXXX
XXIXXK/O5 Page 3of 4




Secretary of the Board ducation of the Oaklana uniuted School District,
County of AlamedgState of California

THIS! SNATUREPAGEISTOBE U! ) ONLY IN CASE OF MULTIPLE
SURETIES

SIGNATURE OF SURETY
I the undersigned certify, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Californ{a, that I am a duly authorized signatory of the Surety.

Name of Sugety:

Address of Surg‘\

N\
{city) (State)
By: . - _ .
By:
Signature of Su\i Seal
Dated: .
(PLEASE NOTE THAT A BOND BXECUTED BY A CORPORATE SURETY MUST

BE ACCOMPANIED BY A VALID ROWER-OF ATTORNEY IDENTIFYING THE
AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY(IES) FOR THE SURETY )

The forgoing bond has been accepted and apgroved by the Oakland Unitied School
District in an open meeting of the State Administrator and Board of Education this
_ dayof ,200

By:

Secretary of the Board of Education of the Oaklahd Unified School District,

County of Alameda, State of California

(PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORIGINAL AND A DUPLICA
SIGNED BY THE SURETY OR SURETIES AND THE PRINC
SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED BY A LICENSED CALIF
AND ACCOMPANIED BY A CALIFORNIA NOTARY’S ACKNOWY EDGEMENT
FORM AND NOTORIAL SEAL )

BOND MUST BE
AND EACH

Oakland Unifled School Distnct Section 00430
|Project School Name} Contractor's Bond
[Project Description] Version 3/15/2005
Project No, XAXXX

XXIXXI05 Page 4 of 4



















POLICY NUMBER.C208896402¢ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
€G 24041093

THIS ENDORSEMEL. . CHANGES” b _ICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.,

7 1 G.. 50F ECOVERY
'S TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:
Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Cfficers, Employees, Agents and
Representatives are named additional insured per attached.

(If no entry appears above, information required 1o complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to this endorsement,)

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condition {Section IV — COMMER-
CIAL GENERAL UIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above
because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work” done
under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard”.
This waiver applies only o the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

CG 24041093 Copyright, insurance Services Office, Inc., 1992 Page 1 011
















If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate
hotder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCGLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

















































G-140331-C
(Ed. 10/10)

b. Any premises or work for which the additional
insured is specifically listed as an additional
insured on another endorsement attached to
this Coverage Part.

C. SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

1. The Duties In The Event of Occurrence,
Offense, Claim or Suit condition is amended to
add the following additional conditions applicable
to the additional insured:

An additional insured under this endorsement will
as soon as practicable:

(1) Give us written notice of an "occurrence” or
an offense which may result in a claim or
"suit” under this insurance, and of any claim
or "suit” that does resutt;

{2) Except as provided in Paragraph B.3 of this
endorsement, agree to make available any
other insurance the additional insured has for
a loss we cover under this Coverage Part;

(3) Send us copies of all legal papers received,
and otherwise cooperate with us in the
investigation, defense, or settlement of the
claim or "suit"; and

(4) Tender the defense and indemnity of any
claim or "suit" to any other insurer or self
insurer whose policy or program applies to a
loss we cover under this Coverage Part. But
if the “written contract”™ requires this insurance
to be primary and non-contributory, this
provision (4) does not apply to insurance on
which the additional insured is a Named
Insured.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission

G-140331-C
(Ed. 10/10)

We have no duty to defend or indemnify an
additional insured under this endorsement until we
receive from the additional insured written notice
of a claim or "suit.”

2. With respect only to the insurance provided by this
endorsement, the first sentence of Paragraph 4.a.
of the Other Insurance Condition is deleted and
replaced with the following:

4. Other Insurance
a. Primary Insurance

This insurance is primary and non-
contributory except when rendered
excess by endorsement G-140331-C, or
when Paragraph b. below applies.

. Only for the purpose of the insurance provided by this

endorsement, SECTION V — DEFINITIONS is
amended to add the following definition:

"Written contract” means a written contract or written
agreement that requires you to make a person or
organization an additional insured on this Coverage
Part, provided the contract or agreement:

1. Is currently in effect or becomes effective during
the term of this policy, and

2. Was executed prior to:
a. The "bodily injury” or "property damage”; or

b The offense that caused the "personal and
advertising injury”

for which the additional insured seeks coverage
under this Coverage Part.

Page 2 of 2




16. EXPANDED PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY
A. The following is added to Section V - Definitions, the
definition of "personal and advertising injury™
h. Discrimination or humiliation that results in
injury to the feelings or reputation of a natural
person, but only if such discrimination or
humitiation is:
(1) Not done intentionally by or at the
direction of:
(a) The insured; or
(b} Any “executive officer,” director,
stockholder, partner, member or
manager (if you are a limited liability
company) of the insured; and
(2} Not directly or indirectly related to the
employment, prospective employment,
past employment or termination of
employment of any person or persons by
any insured.

B. Exclusions of Section | — Coverage B — Personal and
Advertising Injury Liability is amended to include the
following:

Discrimination Relating To Room, Dwelling
or Premises

Caused by discrimination directly or indirectly
related to the sale, rental, lease or sub-lease
or prospective sale, rental, lease or sub-lease
of any room, dwelling or premises by or at the
direction of any insured.

Fines Or Penalties

Fines or penalties levied or imposed by a
governmental ertity because of
discrimination.

C. This Provision 16. does not apply if Section | —
Coverage B — Personal And Advertising Injury
Liability is excluded by endorsement.

17. BODILY INJURY

Section V — Definitions, the definition of "bodily injury” is

changed to read:

"Bodily injury” means bodily injury, sickness or disease

sustained by a person, including death, humiliation, shock,

mental anguish or mental injury by that persen at any time
which results as a consequence of the bodily injury,
sickness or disease.

18. EXPECTED OR INTENDED INJURY

Exclusion a. of Section | — Coverage A — Bodily Injury

and Property Damage Liability is replaced by the

following:
a. "Bodily injury” or "property damage” expected
or intended from the standpoint of the insured.
G-144041-D

(Ed. 12/10)

G-144041-D
(Ed. 12/10)

This exclusion does not apply to “"bodily
injury” or "property damage” resulting from the
use of reasonable force to protect persons or
property.

19. LIBERALIZATION CLAUSE

21,

If we adopt a change in our forms or rules which would
broaden coverage for manufacturers under this
endorsement without an additional premium charge, your
policy will automatically prov  the additional coverages as
of the date the revision is effective in your state.

. PROPERTY DAMAGE - ELEVATORS

With respect to Exclusions of Section | — Coverage A,
Paragraphs (3}, (4) and (6) of Exclusion j. and Exclusion k.
do not apply to the use of elevators.

The insurance afforded by this Provision 20. is excess over
any valid and collectible property insurance (including any
deductible) available to the insured, and the Other
Insurance Condition is changed accordingly.

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBGROGATION

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To
Us Condition (Section [V — Commercial General Liability
Conditions) is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any
person or organization because of payments we make for
injury or damage arising out of:

1. Your ongoing operations; or

2. "Your work" included in the "products-completed
operations hazard."

However, this waiver applies only when you have agreed in
writing to waive such rights of recovery in a contract or
agreement, and only if the contract or agreement:

1. Isin effect or becomes effective during the term of
this policy; and

2. Was executed prior to loss.
IN REM ACTIONS

Any action in rem against property owned, operated by or
for you, or chartered by or for you, will be treated in the
same manner as though the action were in personam
against you.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY TO OTHER
INSURANCE

With respect to any person or organization that is an
additional insured under this Coverage Part, the following is
added to Paragraph 4. of Section IV -~ Commercial
General Liability Conditions and supersedes any
provision to the contrary:

If you have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that
this insurance is primary and non-contributory relative to an
additional insured’'s own insurance, then this insurance is
primary and we wiil not seek contribution from that other

Page 8 of 10

Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.







